
Planning Committee
23 April 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair) Sammy Choudhury, 
Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Margaret Robinson and Barry Taylor

Quorum: 2

Published: Thursday, 11 April 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 Meads House, 26 Denton Road.  Application ID: 190038  (Pages 5 - 20)

7 Brydes, 10 Wedderburn Road.   Application ID: 181127  (Pages 21 - 32)

8 Summary of Planning Performance for period July-December 2018  (Pages 
33 - 46)

9 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications  

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented t
[...]
g-control/planning-applications/speaking-at-planning-committee/


3

The Chair will then invite speakers to the meeting table to address the Committee in the 
following order:

 Objector
 Supporter
 Ward Councillor(s)
 Applicant/agent

The objector, supporter or applicant can only be heard once on any application, unless it is 
in response to a question from the Committee.  Objectors are not able to take any further 
part in the debate.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 26 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch and Margaret Robinson

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer, Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning),
Christopher Wright (Interim Senior Specialist Advisor - Planning),
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), and 
Emily Horne, Committee Officer

102 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

103 Apologies for absence. 

An apology was reported from Councillor Taylor.

104 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Metcalfe MBE declared a Pecuniary Interest in minute 107, 
8 Solomons Close as the owner of the property and withdrew from the room 
while the item was considered and did not vote.

Councillor Metcalfe also declared a personal interest in minute 108, Wood 
Winton, 63a Silverdale Road as he knew the Architect for this item and the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



26 March 2019 2 Planning Committee

Architect had also worked on 8 Solomons Close, and he remained in the room 
and took part in the vote.

105 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

106 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

107 8 Solomons Close - Application ID: 190033 

Planning permission for single storey side extension – SOVEREIGN

Having declared a pecuniary/prejudicial interest, Councillor Metcalfe MBE was 
absent from the room during discussion and voting on this item.

Officers advised that this application had been brought before the Committee 
because the applicant was a Councillor of Eastbourne Borough Council.  He 
was also a member of the Planning Committee.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Murdoch.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be granted as set out in the 
officer’s report.

108 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road - Application ID: 181206 

Outline planning permission (access) for the erection of six houses - MEADS

Mr Doel, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, stating that the 
scheme was out of keeping with the Meads area. He also raised concerns 
regarding overdevelopment, the access road and footpath.
 
Mr Scard, Chair of Meads Community Association, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application, stating that the reduction in the number of 
dwellings from 7 to 6 was not sufficient.  He also raised concerns regarding 
the loss of trees, access, footpath, flood risk and overdevelopment.  He said 
the Meads area was of high townscape value and urged the Committee not to 
accept the application to meet housing targets.

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection. He referred to the access, flood risk, living environment, 

Page 2



26 March 2019 3 Planning Committee

tree preservation orders (TPOs), and reduction of conditions.  He said none of 
the issues had been addressed by removing one dwelling.

Mr Whiteman, agent, spoke in response and said that all the issues raised 
had been addressed in the officers’ report and in the current design proposal.  
He said the consultees had raised no objection and urged the Committee to 
support the officers’ recommendation.

The Committee discussed the removal of TPOs on the site and felt that the 
scheme was out of keeping, of poor design, would cause a flood risk, and was 
unsuitable for emergency and refuse vehicles. Councillors raised strong 
concern that pedestrians would use the same roadway as vehicles, stating 
that the development had not been improved sufficiently.   

Following discussion, officers advised that the Highway Authority had raised 
no objection to the outline application and was satisfied with the footpath and 
access arrangements.  A number of TPOs had been removed previously but 
there was no case for further action. Further conditions would be applied to 
any reserved matters application.  

Councillor Miah proposed a motion against the officers’ recommendation, to 
refuse the application, this was seconded by Councillor Robinson.

Resolved (Unanimous): That Outline permission be refused for the following 
reason:

The Council is not satisfied that seven residential properties could be 
adequately accommodated on the site without causing harm to the character 
of the wider area in the form of a cramped over-development of the site with 
poor access arrangement.

109 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications (if any). 

There were none.

The meeting ended at 6.47 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
190038

Decision Due Date:
25th April 2019

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
12th February 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 28th February 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 10th April 2019
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Seeking Amendments

Location: Meads House, 26 Denton Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Creation of lower ground floor, side/rear extension, and change of use from 
care home (C2) to 9 x 2-bed flats, with new car and cycle parking spaces, involving 
demolition of existing garage       

Applicant: Mrs Prital Moskal

Recommendation: Approve conditionally 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The proposed change of use from a residential institution is acceptable in 
princip
[...]
ng

3 Site Description

3.1 The application relates to an existing residential care home, which 
accommodates 16 residents in single rooms. The facility is classified as special 
needs housing.

3.2 The property was originally constructed as a large detached family home, but 
over the years has been converted and extended to support the current use 
which was originally approved in 1983 under application EB/1983/0046.

3.3 The site is situated within the Meads Conservation Area. Denton Road itself is 
characterised by large residential buildings, originally constructed as single 
dwellings but a number of which have since been converted to flats and 
extended. There is also a limited amount of infill residential development. 
Buildings are set back from the highway with front boundaries marked by low 
flint and brick walling. The presence of mature street trees and grass verging, 
combined with landscaping to the front of the majority of plots, generates a 
verdant appearance. No.28 Denton Road to the south is a single family dwelling. 
Whilst No.24 to the north is converted into 3 self-contained flats. To the rear of 
the site (west) the property borders the University playing fields. The University 
sports complex is also nearby to the north.

4 Relevant Planning History

4.1 EB/1983/0046
Change of use from single private dwelling to Rest Home, with owners' 
accommodation.
Approved Conditionally
15th March 1983

4.2 990947
Demolition of existing garage and conservatory and erection of a single storey 
extension to provide two bedrooms and a laundry.
Approved Conditionally
7th October 1999

4.3 171224
Single storey rear & side extension to provide 10 additional bedrooms & ancillary 
space for special needs care housing purposes. Addition of a new internal 
passenger lift and internal refurbishments to suit the new layout. The rear 
extension will be located within the existing garden at a lower level to the 
existing ground floor. Provision of new parking spaces fo
[...]
l make an 
important contribution to the delivery of housing. The development site is located 
within an area of which several policies are applicable from the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan (2001-2011) and the Core Strategy (adopted 2013).

6.1.2 This application specifically proposes a change of use from the existing 
residential care home use (C2) to 9 x residential dwellings (C3) with associated 
extensions at ground and lower floor levels. Planning permission for the 
extension to Meads House was granted via application 171224 in February 
2018. Policy HO9 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan refers to conversions and 
change of use. The policy states that residential conversions and the change of 
use of non-residential premises to residential will be permitted, but would be 

Page 8



subject to specific considerations. These considerations include that in the case 
of non-residential premises it can be clearly demonstrated that the premises are 
redundant for continued commercial and/or business use and the proposed 
development is well designed and provides an acceptable standard of 
accommodation. The design and access statement provided explains a number 
of reasons why it is not financially viable to extend the property, under the 
current use, due to the vast extent of the works needed for it to continue 
functioning as a safe and efficient care home.  The proposed residential unit is in 
conformity with technical housing standards (nationally described space 
standard). All of the units meet or exceed the required size for the bed 
space/occupancy proposed. Policy B2 of the Core Strategy states that all 
schemes within a neighbourhood will be required to ‘Protect the residential and 
environmental amenity of existing and future residents’. Therefore the proposal 
is in accordance with policy B2 of the Core Strategy.

6.1.3 Policy B1 of the Core Strategy will deliver at least 5,022 dwellings in accordance 
with the principles of sustainable development, more speci
[...]
s an example of consent. The 
footprint of 10 Denton Road is considerably larger than Meads House. It should 
be noted that since the change of use to nine flats was granted (which local 
residents and the MCA opposed) this building has not been converted and is for 

Page 11



sale at an inflated price given its poor condition.

6.5.6 Consideration could be more favourably viewed if there was a substantial 
reduction in   the number of apartments within the existing boundary of the 
house before the nursing home extension was granted.

6.5.7 Denton Road is almost entirely residential and already suffers from Increased 
traffic generation with continued parking demand all day and evening arising 
from activities associated with the nearby University.  It is not appropriate that 
the residential character of the area should be further eroded by the increased 
activity and noise arising from what is proposed in this application.

6.5.8 Six small parking spaces for nine apartments where it is likely there will be two 
vehicles per household are inadequate.  The application states that there is 
public transport within 300m with a service up Beachy Head Road and Carlisle 
Rod provided by buses no 3 & 3A & 4. This is not correct there is no bus service 
along Beachy Head Road and the nearest bus stop is in  Meads Village Centre 
more than 300 metres away. A no 4 bus does not serve the Meads Area.

6.5.9 For the above reasons we object to the planning application.

7 Neighbour Representations 

7.1 Following public consultation, letters of objection have been received from 37 
individual addresses. Objections raised are summarised below:-

 Would exacerbate existing parking issues on Denton Road;
 Over-development of the site, with one flat needing to be built halfway 

down the garden;
 Additional wheelie bins on road;
 Noise pollution;
 Comparisons drawn with the development of Ravelston Grange are 

incorrect as this was a far bigger property than Meads House;
 
[...]
t would be similarly effective 
in securing privacy from users of these features.

8.2.3 The proposed development involves a change of use of the existing building 
and, therefore, a change in the nature and character of its occupancy. Whilst the 
provision of 9 flats may be regarded as an intensification of the use of the site, it 
is not considered that this would be to a degree that would result in 
unacceptable levels of disturbance towards neighbouring residents. It is noted 
that the existing use involves frequent activities associated with the provision of 
accommodation for 16 individuals along with staff movements, visitors and 
deliveries of medical supplies. The large amount of amenity space that is 
provided is well distributed and includes areas that are allocated only for the 
occupants of specific flats. This would ensure the use of amenity space is 
dispersed throughout the site and avoid large congregations of people in small 
areas, which may have the potential to cause disruption to neighbouring 
residents. Vehicular movements would be concentrated to the front of the site, 
as is the case with the existing use, and the amount of movements would likely 
be comparable with that of the existing use. 

8.2.4 Ultimately, the site is located within a residential area where there is an 
established presence of flatted development. The proposed residential use is 
therefore considered to be compatible with its surroundings, as is the density of 
the development, with an ample amount of the overall site area retained for low 
intensity amenity use.

8.2.5 A condition requiring the submission of a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan prior to commencement of works will be attached to any 
approval given in order to minimise disturbance of neighbours during the 
construction phase.

8.3 Living conditions for future occupants:

8.3.1 All of the proposed flats either meet or exceed minimum gross internal area 
(GIA) requirements as set out in the Techn
[...]
cupation of the development evidence (including 
photographs) should be submitted showing that the drainage system has been 
constructed as per the final agreed detailed drainage designs. 

Reason: To ensure suitable provision of sewerage disposal and mitigate against 
surface water flood risk, in accordance with saved policy US4 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan.

11 Informative

11.1 The works relating to access widening and stopping up works require the 
applicant enter into a Section 184 Licence with East Sussex Highways. The 
applicant is requested to contact East Sussex Highways (0345 60 80 193) to 
commence this process. The applicant is advised that it is an offence to 
undertake any works within the highway prior to the licence being in place.
 

12 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
181127

Decision Due Date:
25th April 2019

Ward: 
Ratton

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
12th February 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 10th April 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 10th April 2019

Over 8/13 week reason: To allow for submission of revised drawings.

Location:  Brydes, 10 Wedderburn Road, Eastbourne

Proposal:  Erection of a two-storey 3 bedroom dwelling with off-street car parking and 
driveway access, situated in the rear garden of 10 Wedderburn Road. (Amended 
description following receipt of revised plans).   

Applicant: Mr Pankaj Patel

Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The proposed dwelling would be sympathetic towards the overall character of 
the surrounding area in visual and spa
[...]
and at Eastbourne 

sewage works;
 Another house is not necessary;
 Will destroy the last piece of unbuilt land surrounding 12 Wedderburn 

Road;
 The back of the new property will have very low light levels due to the 

presence of trees and the retaining wall;
 Out of keeping as will be set between two existing bungalows;
 Construction work may damage existing sewage drain on the eastern site 

boundary;

Page 24



 Not all neighbours were notified of the development;
 There is already a lot of disturbance caused by building works at 6 

Wedderburn Road;
 Would result in loss of value to our property;
 Will negatively impact on outlook from neighbouring dwellings;
 Boundary fencing and security gates will be out of keeping;
 There will be light pollution from outdoor lighting;
 There are no guarantees materials will match existing building as this can 

be altered later, as was the case with 6 Wedderburn Road;
 The revised plans do not address the fundamental issues;

8 Appraisal

8.1 Principle of development:

8.1.1 The proposal involves the development of garden land. It is noted that, whilst the 
site is within the built-up area, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
does not regard residential gardens as previously developed land. Para. 70 
states that ‘plans should consider the case for setting out policies to resist 
inappropriate development of residential gardens, for example where 
development would cause harm to the local area,' whilst para. 120 instructs 
Local Planning Authorities, when considering planning applications that increase 
residential density, to pay regard to ‘the desirability of maintaining an area’s 
prevailing character and setting (including residential gardens). As such, there 
are stringent controls on development of residential gardens and the impact of 
the proposed development on the established character of the surrounding area 
is a crucial factor in determining the application.

8.2 Impact of proposed dev
[...]
rd of landscape in accordance with the approved designs.

10.10 No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of 
demolition, until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the approved 
Plan shall be implemented and adhered to in full throughout the entire 
construction period. The Plan shall provide details as appropriate but not be 
restricted to the following matters:-

1. The anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during 
construction;

2. The method of access and egress and routing of vehicles during 
construction;

3. The parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors;
4. The loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste;
5. The method of disposal of any hazardous waste encountered during the 

demolition and construction works;
6. The storage of plant and materials used in construction of the 

development;
7. The erection and maintenance of security hoarding;
8. The provision and utilisation of wheel washing facilities and other works 

required to mitigate the impact of construction upon the public highway 
(including the provision of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders);

9. Details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works;

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the area.

10.11 The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until 
confirmation has been received that confirms suitable drainage facilities for 
surface water and foul sewage have been provided in accordance with Building 
Regulations 

Reason: To prevent the discharge of surface water on to the highway and 
neighbouring properties.

10.12 The Arboricultural Method Statement (section 4 of the Arboricultural Report) and 
associated tree protection plan (ref 1776-02) submitted in support of the 
application shall be adhered to in full, subject to the pre-arranged tree protection 
monitoring and site 
[...]
astbourne Borough Plan. 

11 Informatives

11.1 The applicant will be required to enter into a Section 184 Licence with East 
Sussex Highways for the provision of a new vehicular access. The applicant is 
requested to contact East Sussex Highways (0345 60 80 193) to commence this 
process. The applicant is advised that it is an offence to undertake any works 
within the highway prior to the licence being in place.

11.2 A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in 
order to service this development. Please contact Southern Water, 
Sparrowgrove House, Sparrowgrove, Otterbourne, Hampshire, SO21 2SW (Tel: 
0330 303 019) or www.southernwater.co.uk . Please read our New Connections 
Services Charging Arrangements document, which has now been published and 
is available to read at https://beta.southernwater.co.uk/infrastructure-charges 

12 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 32

http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
https://beta.southernwater.co.uk/infrastructure-charges


Report to: Planning Committee

Date: 23 April 2019

Title: SUMMARY OF PLANNING PERFORMANCE 
For period July–December 2018

Report of: Leigh Palmer  Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning)

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: This report provides a summary of performance in relation 
to key areas of the Development Management Services for 
the relevant period

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That Members note the content of this report

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Leigh Palmer
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: Leigh.Palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415215

1 Introduction

1.1 Members will be aware that together we deal with a whole host of planning 
applications covering a range of differing forms of development.

1.2

1.3

Given the many & varied types of plan
[...]
e are 
primarily planning committee cases.

Risk Area

Members should note that for this survey period the rate of cases created does 
exceed the rate of closure; if this were to continue then there is the potential for 
an increase in live enforcement cases to form a significant backlog. The general 
increase in live cases is also reflected in the increase in the number of cases on 
hand that are over 6 months old. At this time there does not appear to be any 
substantive risk but the issue will be monitored.

LEGAL AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Save for the potential costs claim that could follow an appeal there are no other 
legal issues arising from this report.

It is considered that the current workload/capacity and the current level of 
performance can be sustained with/by the current establishment. However some 

Page 44



8.2

scrutiny over the volume of work across the whole service area including pre-
application submissions is required in order to ensure that the resource levels 
match the extent of work being submitted.

Risk Area

Members should note that for this survey period the rate of cases created does 
exceed the rate of closure; if this were to continue then there is the potential for 
an increase in live enforcement cases to form a significant backlog. The general 
increase in live cases is also reflected in the increase in the number of cases on 
hand that are over 6 months old. At this time there does not appear to be any 
substantive risk but the issue will be monitored.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019
	6 Meads House, 26 Denton Road.  Application ID: 190038
	7 Brydes, 10 Wedderburn Road.   Application ID: 181127
	8 Summary of Planning Performance for period July-December 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 23 April 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe MBE, 
Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Margaret Robinson and Barry Taylor

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer, Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning)
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), and
Emily Horne (Committee Officer)

110 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

111 Apologies for absence. 

No apologies were received.

112 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Taylor declared a Pecuniary Interest in minute 115, Meads House, 
26 Denton Road, as he was the owner of a care home.  He withdrew from the 
room while the item was considered and did not vote.

113 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.



23 April 2019 2 Planning Committee

114 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

115 Meads House, 26 Denton Road.  Application ID: 190038 

Planning permission the creation of lower ground floor, side/rear extension, 
and change of use from care home (C2) to 9 x 2-bed flats, with new car and 
cycle parking spaces, involving demolition of existing garage – MEADS

Having declared a Pecuniary Interest, Councillor Taylor was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

Officers advised that prior to the meeting an amendment had been submitted 
by the agent regarding the car parking layout.  

Mr Coomber, local resident, addressed the committee in objection, raising 
concern regarding parking, the size of the scheme and the potential for noise 
disturbance.

Mr Scard, Chair of Meads Community Association, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application.  He referred to the lack of parking, potential 
increase in footfall and overdevelopment of the site. He urged the Committee 
to refuse the application.

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the application, stating that he and the local residents 
were not against redevelopment of the existing building into a small number of 
residential units. He raised concern regarding parking, overdevelopment and 
the impact of the application.  

Mr Barnard, agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application, he 
explained that the rear extension had been reduced in depth and that the 
parking allocation met the requirements of the Highways Authority.  

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the scheme would 
benefit from extra parking and a reduction in the number of flats.  

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to reject the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Murdoch.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused for the following 
reasons:



23 April 2019 3 Planning Committee

1. The proposal by reason of the number of units proposed and the 
arrangement and number of off-street parking is such that it would result 
in an overdevelopment of the site.

2. The lack of off-street parking is likely to result in an increase in 
indiscriminate on-street parking in areas of parking stress and this 
increased pressure for parking would be likely to lead to highway and 
pedestrian safety issues.

116 Brydes, 10 Wedderburn Road.   Application ID: 181127 

Planning Permission for the erection of a two-storey 3 bedroom dwelling with 
off-street car parking and driveway access, situated in the rear garden of 10 
Wedderburn Road. (Amended description following receipt of revised plans) - 
RATTON.   

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that the 
application had received two additional letters of objection commenting on 
overlooking and risk to trees at Hockington House. The officer response was 
that given the distances between the properties there would not be intrusive 
levels of overlooking and a protection plan for all the trees to be retained was 
included in the resolution.

Veronica George, local resident, addressed the committee in objection raising 
concern regarding overdevelopment, noise, parking, loss of greenspace and 
outlook.

Mr Lutterer, agent, spoke in response and said that a number of measures 
had been taken to satisfy the neighbours objections, such as realigning the 
access road, changing the windows, rotating the building and retaining the 
majority of trees. 

The Committee discussed the application and felt it was acceptable.

Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Murdoch.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be granted as set out in the 
officer’s report.

117 Summary of Planning Performance for period July-December 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
(Planning) to provide Members with a summary of performance in relation to 
key areas of the Development Management Services for the relevant period.



23 April 2019 4 Planning Committee

Members noted the content of the report.

118 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications 

There were none.

The meeting ended at 6.52 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


